
IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIAN CE * BEFORE THE 
NE side of Del Rio Road; 220' W 
of the c/line of Delmar A venue * OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE 
12th Election District 
ih Councilmanic District * HEARINGS FOR 
( 68 Del Rio Road) 

* BALTIMORE COUNTY 
Gary W. and Michelle L. Dellinger 

Petitioners * CASE NO. 2011-0356-A 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

OPINION AND ORDER 

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings for Baltimore County for 

consideration of a Petition for Variance filed by Gary W. and Michelle L. Dellinger, the legal 

owners of the subject property. Petitioners request Variance relief from Sections 1B02.3.A.5 and 

1B02.3.B of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations ("B.C.Z.R.") to permit an addition with a 

side yard setback of 1 foot 10 inches and rear yard setback of 1 foot 9 inches in lieu of the required 

10 feet and 30 feet, respectively. The subject property and requested relief is more fully depicted 

on the site plan that was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioners' Exhibit 1. 

It should be noted that this matter came before me as a result of a complaint registered with 

the Code Enforcement Division of the Department of Permits and Development Management. 1 

Numerous Code Inspections and Enforcement Correction Notices and Stop Work Orders were 

issued to Petitioners: on July 10, 2010 (requiring valid permit for the new front porch roof, second 

floor addition, rear addition, attached garage and Stop Work Order), on August 16, 2010 

(requiring valid permit for attached garage; variance relief to allow a 2 foot setback on side yard 

for attached garage), and on May 27, 2011 (requiring valid permit for attached garage on side of 

house and Stop Work Order). Hence, Petitioners filed the instant variance request. 
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Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the variance request were Gary and 

Michelle Dellinger, property owners. Appearing in opposition to the request was Mark Kelly, 

who resides at 96 Del Mar A venue. 

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the property which is the subject of this 

variance request consists of 4,536 square feet, more or less, and is zoned DR 5.5. The property is 

located on the east side of Del Rio Road in the Dundalk area of Baltimore County. The owners of 

the property, Gary and Michelle Dellinger, are requesting variance approval for improvements that 

they have already made to their two story frame dwelling. The Applicants hired a contractor to 

perform substantial improvements to their home where they have lived for the past 17 years. 

Unfortunately, the contractor they hired to perform the work absconded with their money in the 

middle of the job and failed to pull permits for the work that was performed on the property. The 

property owners are left with a half finished construction project that violates zoning setbacks. 

They are requesting variance approval to try to move forward with this project given that a Stop 

Work Order has been issued by Baltimore County Building Inspectors. 

As can be seen by the site plan that was submitted into evidence as Petitioners' Exhibit 1, 

the owners have constructed a second story addition on their home, extended the home off the 

back of the house by an additional 11 feet, and constructed an "L" shaped garage on the side of the 

dwelling. The garage addition comes as close as 1 foot 9 inches from the corner of their property 

line and 1 foot 10 inches on the side of their property line. 

Appearing in opposition to the request was Mark Kelly, who lives behind the Applicants, 

having a street address of 96 Del Mar A venue. Mr. Kelly is opposed to the garage being situated 

only 1 foot 9 inches from his property line. There is a privacy fence that separates Mr. Kelly' s 

property from the Applicants' property; however, the garage addition extends well above the 
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stockade privacy fence. It is Mr. Kelly's opinion that the garage addition overwhelms the rear 

yard of his property. He further stated that many of the homeowners in this subdivision have little 

rear yard area associated with their properties. Therefore, he is opposed to this large garage 

situated so close to the rear yard property line of his house. He also stated that he confronted the 

Petitioners' contractor at the time of construction inquiring as to whether or not a valid permit was 

pulled for this project. He was told by the contractor that they did have all valid permits. This 

statement by the contractor was obviously false. 

After considering the testimony and evidence offered at the hearing, I find that the 

Petitioners' request for variance relief shall be denied in part, and granted in part. The addition as 

it currently exists on the Petitioners' property not only overwhelms the small lot that it is situated 

on, but also imposes upon the property owned by Mr. Kelly. This adverse impact is caused by the 

construction that is occurring in the rear yard of the Dellingers' property. The side yard setbacks 

appears to be acceptable as no one appeared in opposition to that request. However, I shall deny 

the rear yard variance to allow a rear yard setback of 1 foot 9 inches in lieu of the required 30 feet. 

As to the side yard variance, I shall allow and will approve a variance to allow the side yard 

setback of 1 foot 10 inches for a small garage on the side of the Petitioners' dwelling. 

In essence, by denying the rear yard variance, the Petitioners will have to tear down and 

remove much of the improvements that exist in their yard. Basically, the Dellingers have 

constructed an 11 foot addition on the rear of their home. That 11 foot addition constructed on 

the rear of their dwelling appears to have a setback to the rear property line of approximately 20 

feet on the north side of the house tapering down to a setback of approximately 17 feet on the 

southern end of the addition. The setback is reduced due to the slanted nature of the rear property 

line. In essence, the Applicants shall be permitted to square off the addition along the rear of the 
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house and shall be permitted to keep a small garage for storage purposes or storing a small 

automobile on the side of their dwelling. All other improvements located in the rear of the 

property, said rear being defined as extending the rear wall of the addition over to the side 

property line, and removing all improvements that occur behind that rear building line. Reference 

is made to Petitioners' Exhibit 2, which has been marked and highlighted in red marker indicating 

that part of the addition that exists on the property today which must be tom down and completely 

removed from the rear yard. All other improvements shall be permitted to remain as a variance 

shall be granted for a rear yard setback of approximately 17 feet in lieu of the required 30 feet. 

Petitioners' Exhibit 2 shall be attached this Order as illustrative of the findings made herein and 

the area of the half finished improvements which must be removed permanently from the property. 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this petition 

held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by Petitioners as well as their 

neighbor, Mark Kelly, I find that Petitioners' variance request should be granted in part and denied 

in part. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this day of August, 2011 by this 

Administrative Law Judge that Petitioners' Variance request from Section 1B02.3 .A.5 of the 

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations ("B.C.Z.R.") to permit an addition with a side yard setback 

of 1 foot 10 inches in lieu of the required 10 feet, be and is hereby GRANTED; 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that the Variance request from Section 1B02.3.B of the 

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations ("B.C.Z.R.") to permit a rear yard setback of 1 feet 9 inches 

in lieu of the required 30 feet, be and is hereby DENIED; 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that a Variance to allow a 17 foot rear yard setback in lieu 

of the required 30 feet shall be GRANTED to allow the Petitioners to keep the 11 feet addition on 
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the rear of the home as well as some of the garage which was constructed on the side of the 

dwelling. All other improvements located beyond that rear foundation wall of the house which are 

illustrated in red on the attached Petitioners ' Exhibit 2 shall be permanently removed within 60 

days from the date oqhis Order. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 

Attachment- Petitioners' Exhibit 2 

TMK:pz 
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KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

August 4, 2011 

GARY W. AND MICHELLE L. DELLINGER 
68 DEL RIO ROAD 
BALTIMORE MD 21222 

Re: Petition for Variance 
Case No. 2011-0356-A 
Property: 68 Del Rio Road 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Dellinger: 

LAWRENCE M. STAHL 
Managing Administrative Law Judge 

JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN 
TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO 

Administrative Law Judges 

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. 

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that any 
party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the Department of 
Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information concerning filing 
an appeal, please feel free to contact the appeals clerk at 410-8 87-3 3 91. 

TMK/pz 

Enclosure 

Sincerely, 

~f;/kiuo 
TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO 
Administrative Law Judge 
for Baltimore County 

c: Mark Kelly, 96 Delmar Avenue, Baltimore MD 21222-4852 
Baltimore County Code Enforcement 

· Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 I Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-38681 Fax 410-887-3468 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



e /J tA CCOUNT # ITliUEi j oloi.filiiliGJ 

Petition for Variance 
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

for the property located at lo g DEL R, o Rb. 
which is presently zoned b A . 5 5 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal owner(s) 
of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and made a part 
hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section( s) I Ibo~ . 12>~. s, I e:i~ . 'be. ( 0 c:1:R..) 

To PER.f'rl ,, Al{ ADD,no>-.J w rn-1 A .51D£ '1-ARD .S~c.K. 0,- 11 10'' Ftt<D R~AR.. '/ARD 

.S~e>l\-c)< D~ 1
1 

ci 1' 1~ .l1E0 oi= THE.. 'REr.-.u1R.E:i::> 10\ RtJD ()..f\1 R>- c- o-
"I' '-'LI l <=-..:,,~cc·n-JEl---/ . 

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (indicate hardship 
or practical difficulty) 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 

Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

Address 

City State 

Attorney For Petitioner: 

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 

is the subject of this Petition. 

Legal Owner(s): 

&'#Y tJ l)cLL1.tV6c?e SK. 

~~' 
Telephone No. 

Zip Code Sign 

b X' De.\ R.1' 0 Rel 
Address 

Name - Type or Print t=Or\ f \\JNG 
ce.\\JE.O 

60. \t I r>tor:e: a'\d_ 
City '-I '-t ~ 3'1 <, S I <-4 i State 

Representative to be Contacted: 

Zip Code 

Signature Q 

Company 

Address Telephone No. Address Telephone No. 

City State Zip Code City State Zip Code 
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Zoning Description for 68 DEL RIO ROAD 

Beginning at a point on the northeast side of Del Rio Road 

having a 40-foot right-of-way and 220-feet west of the 

centerline of Delmar Avenue having a 50-foot right-of-way. 

Being Lot# 145 in the Subdivision known as "Inverness - Annex 

No. I" as recorded in Baltimore County Plat Book #13, Folio #27 

containing 4,536 square feet. Also known as 68 Del Rio Road and 

located in the 12th Election District and 7th Councilmanic District. 

~011- 09:>st.o-A 
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NOTICE OF ZONING HIAMIIG 

The Admintstratille Law Jlldps of 8eltlmore eounty, by au­
thority of the zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore coun­
ty will hold a public hearing in Towson. Maryland on the 
property identified herein as follows: 

Gase:# 2011-0356-A 
68 Del Rio Road 
N/east side of Del Rio Road, 220 feet west of centerline of 
Delmar Avenue 
12th Election District - 7th councilmanic District 
Legal owner(s): Gary and Michelle Dellinger, Sr. 

Variance: to permit an addition with a side yard setback of 
1 foot 10 inches and rear yard setback of 1 foot 9 inches in 
lieu of the required 10 feet and 30 feet respectively. 
Hearing: Wednesday, July 13, 2011 at 2:30 p.m. In 
Room 205, Jefferson Bulldlng. 105 Wett Chesapeake 
Avenue, Towson 21204. 

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND 
INSPECTIONS FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) Hearings are Handicapped Accessible; for spe­
cial accommodations Please Contact the Administrative 
Hearings Office at (410) 887-3868. 

(2) For information concerning the File and/or Hearing, 
Contact the zoning Review Office at (410) 887-3391 . 
JT 6/736 Ju~ 2800, 

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION 

e,[3o/ ,20JL 

IBIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md., 

once in each of f successive weeks, the first publication appearing 

on ~ { 23: / , 201L. 

~ The Jeffersonian 

O Arbutus limes 

O Catonsville limes 

O Towson limes 

O Owings Mills limes 

O NE Booster /Reporter 

O North County News 
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

RE: case No, 2-.tJI /: o3 54-A 

PetltlonerJDeveloper t1A4f'_ f 
L!1tltftlL£- au .. ;1a4< . 

Baftlmore County Department of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Bultdlno,Room 111 
111 West Oheeapeake Avenue 

Attention: 

Ladles and Gentlemen 

Thie letter la to certfy under~ of perjury that the neceaaary 
:~n(e) ~~ bylaw~~IZl~on the property 

Thia llgn(s) _._,on~: :p. t~.v.iar : : ::. 

~ at and Date 
, Martin Ogle 

80 Chemetord Court 
BalllmOre,Md,21220 

443 .. 929-,3411 





TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 
Tuesday, June 28, 2011 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to : 
Mr. & Mrs. Gary Dellinger, Sr. 
68 Del Rio Road 
Baltimore, MD 21222 

443-376-5148 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Administrative Law Judges of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and 
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property 
identified herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2011-0356-A 
68 Del Rio Road 
N/east side of Del Rio Road , 220 feet west of centerline of Delmar Avenue 
1ih Election District - yth Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Gary and Michelle Dellinger, Sr. 

Variance to permit an addition with a side yard setback of 1 foot 10 inches and rear yard 
setback of 1 foot 9 inches in lieu of the required 10 feet and 30 feet respectively. 

Hearing: Wednesday, July 13, 2011 at 2:30 p.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building, 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

Arn n 
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County 

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868. 

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 



KEV IN KAMENETZ 
Co unty Executive 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

ARNOLD JABLON 
D eputy Administrative Officer 

Director; D epartment of Permits, 
Approvals & Insp ections 

June 21 , 2011 

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and 
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property 
identified herein as follows : 

CASE NUMBER: 2011-0356-A 
68 Del Rio Road 
N/east side of Del Rio Road , 220 feet west of centerline of Delmar Avenue 
1 ih Election District - ?1h Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Gary and Michelle Dellinger, Sr. 

Variance to permit an addition with a side yard setback of 1 foot 10 inches and rear yard 
setback of 1 foot 9 inches in lieu of the required 10 feet and 30 feet respectively. 

Hearing: Wednesday, July 13, 2011 at 2:30 p.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building, 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

Directer 

AJ :kl 

C: Mr. & Mrs. Dellinger, 68 Del Rio Road , Baltimore 21222 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, JUNE 28, 2011. 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS OFFICE 
AT 410-887-3868. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS 
ZONING REVIEW 

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing , this 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) 
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at 
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied . 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements . 
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Number or Case Number: __ ___.~ .......... O~I ....... I _- ..... Q~?i ...... 5!~=0~-....... A-----------
Petitioner: D J:4.h-1 i-,!~R 

Address or Location: LP~ DEL Ri o RD . 

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 

·Name: ffi8- · '*" tD f?. S . GV?l:R...":i DE LI- I b!EEK 
Address: V?i t) E.1- R, o RD . 

:-::£::£~. mo c:2 i~d:: 

Telephone Number: _____ 4...,_l.f_._~=----=2''-'1 ...... lo._-_S"""'-'-llf ....... i.__ _________ _ 

Revised 2/17 /11 OT 



KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

Mr. & Mrs. Dellinger 
68 Del Rio Road 
Baltimore, MD 21222 

July 6, 2011 

ARNOLD JABLON 
Deputy Administrative Officer 

Director,Department of Permits , 
Approvals & Inspections 

RE: Case Number 2011-0356-A, 68 Del Rio Road 

Dear Mr. & Mrs.Dellinger, 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on June 13, 2011. This letter is 
not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, µas reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

WCR:mcn 

Enclosures 

c: People's Counsel 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
J 11 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



05/22/2011 10:18 410 5025 ENG ACCESS - - ITS 

Martin O'Mnllcy, Governor 1 
Anthony G. Brown, .U. Gnvernor State~ I Bc,verlcy K Swaim·St~l.ey, Secretary 

· Nc_il .T. Pcdct~en,Admfnt.~trator 
Administration 

Maryland Department of Transportation 

Ms. Kristen Matthews · 
Ba.ltimore County Office of 

!- ,· 

Petmits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Ms. Matthews: 

Date: ~ ~t..z· io\ l 

RE: Baltimore County 
Item No '2.el \.\- o-3s~-A 
08 "\)E..\.,. ~ \0 \7\. \) . 
'\) G. ..... t.., ~u~ 'lZ.. ~~" -p~~-,.-y 
\i.~t..0-..Xi::.- . 

PAGE 05/08 

. 11'1ank you for the opportunity to r~view your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is 
not affected by any State i-Iighway A:drhinistration projects. Therefore, based upon available 
information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zonfog Advisory Committee 
approval ofitem No. W\\- 0;>'$1'1-A .. · 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 
4i0-545-2803 or J.-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at 
(mbailey@sha.state.md. us) . 

Very truly yours, 

~ts~~t(f 
Access Management Division 

SDF/mb 

. . .. . . . ~· ~··. 

·,·.-1.1;;: :.: 

My telephone numbm·/tc,11-fr,:6 number is------
Ml) t"yland Relc1.v S<!rv/rpfm· lmr,aired Ht!rtri111: rJr' Sp<!t!d1 .· l .800. 73.'.1.2258 Statewide toll free 

StrY!er f111rlr,: .r.i , 707 North Calvert Street · Baltimore, Mmylnnd 21202 - PhoN~ 410.545.0300 . www.mnrylnndmncll\.com 



KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

County Office Building, Room 111 
111 West Chesapeake A venue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

ATTENTION: Zoning Review 

Distribution Meeting of: June 20, 2011 

Item No.: 

Special Hearing: 2011-0355-SPHA, 2011-0357-SPHA 

Administrative Variance: 2011-0352A- 0354A 

I 
Variance: 2011-0355-SPHA, 2011-0356J\., 2011-0357-SPHA, 2011-0358A 

Comments: 

JOHN J . HOHMAN , Chief 
Fire Department' 

June 28,2011 

The Baltimore County Fire Marshal's Office has no comments on the above case numbers at this time. 

Don W. Muddiman, Inspector 
Baltimore County Fire Marshal's Office 
700 E. Joppa Road, 3RDF1oor 
Towson, Maryland 21286 
Office: 410-887-4880 
dmuddiman@baltimorecountymd.gov 
cc: File 

700 East Joppa Road I Towson, Maryland 21286-5500 I Phone 410-887-4500 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director 
Department of Permits, Approvals 
And Inspections 

FROM: Dennis A. Ke~dy, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans 
Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 

DATE: June22, 2011 

For July 05, 2011 L 
Item Nos. 2011-138, 352, 353, 354,p55, 356, 357 
And 358. · 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject­
zoning items, and we have no comments. 

DAK:CEN 
cc: File 
G:\DevPlanRev\ZAC -No Comments\ZAC-07052011 -NO COMMENTS.doc 
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TO: 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

Inter-Office Correspondence RECEIVED 

JUL O 12011 

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge 
Office of Administrative Hearings 

FROM: David Lykens, Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability 
(DEPS) - Development Coordination 

DATE: June 30, 2011 

SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item # 11-356-A 
Address 68 Del Rio Road 

(Dellinger Property) 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of July 5, 2011. 

The subject property is located within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area. According to 
BCZR Section 500.14, no decision shall be rendered on any petition for special 
exception, zoning variance, or zoning special hearing for a property within the Critical 
Area until the Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability (EPS) has 
provided written recommendations describing how the proposed request would: 

1. Minimize adverse impacts on water quality that result from pollutants that are 
discharged from structures or conveyances or that have run off from surrounding 
lands; 

The subject property is located within an Intensely Developed Area and is 
subject to the Critical Area 10% pollutant reduction requirements. The applicant 
is proposing to reduce the side and front yard setbacks for an addition, a driveway 
extension, and a garage. To minimize impacts on water quality, the 10% pollutant 
reduction requirements must be met. This may include planting trees on the lot, 
.paying a fee-in-lieu, or a combination of both. By meeting this requirement, the 
relief requested by the applicant will result in minimal impacts to water quality. 

2. Conserve fish, wildlife, and plant habitat; and 

This property is not waterfront. No forest, wetlands, or buffers will be 
impacted. Therefore, there will be no impact to habitat. 

3. Be consistent with established land use policies for development in the 
Chesapeake Bay Critical Area, 'Yhich accommodate growth and also address the 

C:\DOCUME-1 \DWILEY-l .BA2\LOCALS-1 \Temp\XPgrpwise\ZAC 11-356-A-EIR.doc 



11-356-A 
68 Del Rio Road 
Page2 

fact that, even if pollution is controlled, the number, movement and activities of 
persons in that area can create adverse environmental impacts. 

The relief requested will be consistent with established land-use policies 
provided that the applicants meet the requirements stated above. 

Reviewer: Regina Esslinger; Environmental Impact Review 

C:\DOCUME-1\DWILEY- l.BA2\LOCALS- 1\Temp\XPgrpwise\ZAC 11-356-A-EIR.doc 



TO: 

FROM: 

MEMORANDUM 

Andrea Van Arsdale, Director 
Office of Planning 

Lawrence M. Stahl 
Managing Administrative Law Judg 

DATE: July 18, 2011 

SUBJECT: ZAC Comment for Case No. 2011-0356-

This comment was received after the close of the hearing record in this matter. It was not 
therefore included in the Opinion and Order issued; however, a copy, attached to this memo, is 
being retained in the file. 

LMS:dlw 
Attachment 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

Arnold Jablon, Director 
Department of Permits, 
Approvals and Inspections 

Andrea Van Arsda]e 
Director, Office of Planning 

68 Del Rio Road 

INFORMATION: 

Item Number: 

Petitioner: 

Zoning: 

Requested Action: 

11-356 

Gary W. Dellinger Sr. 

DRS.5 

Variance 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

DATE: July 8, 2011 

The Office of Planning has reviewed the petitioner' s request and accompanying site plan. The proposed 
garage addition fills most of the yard. The neighboring houses are very close to the subject property line. 
The garage addition is currently half built and not designed to properly attach to the house or fit in the 
very constrained yard area. It is not appropriate or compatible to the space or the neighborhood 
respectively. 

The Office of Planning r~commends approval of the rear addition that attaches to the principal dwelling 
across the e.ntire rear of the house, and denial of the 'L ' shaped attached ' garage' addition. 

For further information concerning the matters stated here in, please contact John Alexander at 410-887-
3480. 

Prepared by: 

Division Chief: 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~-

JM /LL: CM 

RECEfVEO 

JUL 16 20f1 
OFFICE OFADMINISTRA71VE HEARINGS 

W:\DEVREV\ZAC\ZACs 20 I I \11-356.doc 



RE: PETITION FOR VARIAN CE * BEFORE THE 

* 

68 Del Rio Road; NEIS Del Rio Road, 
220' W of c/line Delmar A venue * 
12th Election & ?1h Councilmanic Districts 
Legal Owner(s): Gary & Michelle Dellinger * 

Petitioner(s) 

* 

* 

* * * * * * * 

ADMINSTRATIVE LAW 

JUDGE FOR 

BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 

2011-356-A 

* * * * 
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

* 

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter § 524.1 , please enter the appearance of People' s 

Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People ' s Counsel on all correspondence sent 

and all documentation filed in the case. 

RECE.\VEO 

JUN 2 1201\ 

' -······-········· 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
Peop~ s Co~s;l for Baltimore County 

l-~ .. ./. s;i Y",, . ..1 ... 

CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
Deputy People's Counsel 
Jefferson Building, Room 204 
105 West Chesapeake A venue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 21st day of June, 2011 , a copy of the foregoing Entry 

of Appearance was mailed to Gary & Michelle Dellinger, 68 Del Rio Road, Baltimore, MD 

21222, Petitioner(s). 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People' s Counsel for Baltimore County 



MEMORANDUM 

DATE: June 23, 2011 

TO: David Lykens 
Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability 

FROM: Lawrence M. Stahl ~ 
Managing Administrative Law Judge 

SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Case No. 2011-0356-A - ZAC Agenda-
Distribution Meeting of June 20, 2011 

(68 Del Rio Road) 

We have received a copy of the above ZAC agenda. 

It indicated that Case No. 2011-0356-A is located within the Chesapeake Bay Critical 
Area (CBCA). As such, under Section 500.14 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations 
(B.C.Z.R.), no decision may be rendered by this Office concerning this request until we have 
received a written comment (including "no comment") from you. If it is not received by the 
hearing date, this matter will be postponed. 

In order to avoid delays, please forward your recommendation in a timely manner. 

LMS:dlw 



ase Number: 2011-0356-A 

fpe: VARIANCE 

:?gal Owner: Gary & Michelle Dellinger, Sr. 

o.nt.ra.c..Le.u r.chas er: 

Hical Area: Y~Flood Plain: NO 

ro'p'erty-Addres~8 Del Rio Rd 

ZAC AGENDA 

Primary Use: Residential Reviewer: OT 

Historic: NO Election Dist: 12th Councilmanic Dist: 7th 

ocation: NEIS of Del Rio Road; 220 feet West of centerline Delmar Avenue 

xisting Zoning: DR 5.5 Area: 4,536 square feet 

reposed Zoning: VARIANCE to permit an addition with a side yard setback of 1 foot 10 inches and rear yard setback of 1 
foot 9 inches in lieu of the required 10 feet and 30 feet, respectively . 

. ttorney: 

'rior Zoning Cas'es: 

'iolation Cases: 0080749 

niscellaneous: 

;ase Number: 2011-0357-SPHA 

"ype: VARIANCE SPECIAL HEARING 

.egal Owner: Shawn and Theresa Durkin 

:ontract Purchaser: 

ritical Area: NO Flood Plain: NO 

'roperty Address: 1407 Vesper Ave 

Concurrent Cases: 

Closing Date: 

Primary Use: Residential 

Historic: NO E!ection _Dist: 12th 

_ocation: E/S bf Vesper Avenue, 375 feet N of Wenig Avenue 

Reviewer: JNP 

Councilmanic Dist: 6th · 

::xisting Zoning: DR 5.5 Area: 8,350 sq. ft . 

:>reposed Zoning: VARIANCE to permit a proposed accessory building (garage) with a height of 24 feet in lieu of the 
maximum permitted 15 feet. 

SPECIAL HEARING to permit a proposed accessory building (garage) with a building footprint (1,064 sq . 
ft.) that is larger than the principal use dwelling footprint (980 sq. ft.). 

l\ttorney: 

Prior Zoning Cases: 2003-0469-A 

Violation Cases: 

Miscellaneous: 

Concurrent Cases: 

Closing Date: 



Debra Wiley- Re: ZAC Comments 

From: 
To: 
Date: 
Subject: 

Deb: 

Dennis Kennedy 

Wiley, Debra 

6/24/2011 2:22 PM 

Re: ZAC Comments 

These are just going to the Zoning Office today. 
Dennis · 

>>> Debra Wiley 6/23/2011 -3:48 PM >>> 
Good Afternoon, 

Page 1 of 1 

Please see the cases listed below and the hearing date, if assigned. If you wish to submit a ZAC 
comment, please be advised that you must do so before the hearing date. If it's not received by the 
hearing date, it will not be considered in our decision. 

Thanks and feel free to contact me should you have any questions or concerns. 

2011-013 8-SPHA - 9601 Liberty Road 
(REMANDED back to OAHfrom Board of Appeals) 

2011-0352-A (Administrative Variance) - 13 Campitelli Court (Closing Date 7/4/10) 
2011-0353-A (Administrative Variance) - 7512 Knollwood Rd. (Closing Date 7/4/10) 
2011-0354-A (Administrative Variance) - 5701 Emory Rd. (Closing Date 7/4/10) 

\ 

2011-0355-SPHA -14425-14423 Thornton Mill Road 
(No Hearing Date reflected in data base as of today) 

2011-0356-A - 68 Del Rio Road 
(No Hearing Date reflected in data base as of today) 

2011-0357-SPHA- 1407 Vesper Ave. 
(No Hearing Date reflected in data base as of today) 

2011-0358-A - 802 Overbrook Rd. 
(No Hearing Date reflected in data base as of today) 

Debbie Wiley 
Legal Administrative Secretary 
Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson, Md. 21204 
410-887-3868 
410-887-3468 (fax) 
dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov 

file: //C:\Documents and Settings\dwiley.BA210786\Local Settings\Temp\XPgrpwise\4E04 ... 6/24/2011 





DATE: 

TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

BALTIMORE COUNTY MARYLA 
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

June 23 , 2011 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Zoning Review Supervisor 

Glenn Berry, Chief 
Division of Code Inspections & Enforcement 

Item No.: 
Legal Owner/Petitioner: 
Contract Purchaser: 
Property Address: 
Location Description: 

2011-0356-A 
Gary and Michelle Dellinger, Sr. 
NIA 
68 Del Rio Road 
NEIS of Del Rio Rd . 220 ft. w of centerline Delmar Ave. 

VIIOLATION INFORMATION: Case No. 
Defendants: 

2011-0356-A 
Gary and Michelle Dellinger, Sr. 

Please be advised that the aforementioned petition is the subject of an active violation case. 
When the petition is scheduled for a public hearing, please notify the following person(s) regarding the 
hearing date: 

NAME ADDRESS 

In addition, please find attached a duplicate copy of the following pertinent documents relative'to 
the violation case, for review by the Zoning Commissioner' s Office: 

~ 1. 

D 2. 

~ 3. 

D 4. 

D 5. 

D 6. 
D 7. 

~ 8. 

~ 9. 

D 10. 
D 11. 

D 12. 

D 13. 
~ 14. 

Complaint letter/memo/email/fax (if applicable) 
Complaint Intake Form/Code Enforcement Officer's report and notes 
State Tax Assessment printout 
State Tax Parcel Map (if applicable) 
MV A Registration printout (if applicable) 
Deed (if applicable) 
Lease-Residential or Commercial (if applicable) 
Photographs including dates taken 
Correction Notice/Code Violation Notice 
Citation and Proof of Service (if applicable) 
Certified Mail Receipt (if applicable) 
Final Order of the Code Official/Hearing Officer (if applicable) 
Office of Budget & Finance Billing Notice/Property Lien Sheet (if applicable) 
Complete Chronology of Events, beginning with the first complaint through the 
Billing Notice/Property Lien Sheet (if applicable). 

After the public hearing is held, please send a copy of the Zoning Commissioner's order to Room 
113 in order that the appropriate action may be taken relative to the violation case. 

AGB/rw 
C: Code Enforcement Officer 



DATE: 06/23/2011 

TIME: 08:26:02 

STANDARD ASSESSMENT INQUIRY 

PROPERTY NO. DIST GROUP CLASS 

12 19 027980 12 3-0 04-00 

OCC. HISTORIC 

H NO 

DESC-1 .. 

DEL 

RAlOOlB 

LOAD DATE 

06/15/11 

DELLINGER GARY W 

DELLINGER MICHELLE L 

68 DEL RIO RD 

BALTIMORE 

DESC-2 .. INVERNESS 

PREMISE. 00068 DEL RIO RD 

00000-0000 

MD 21222-4850 FORMER OWNER: SELLERS GERTRUDE H 

---------- FCV -----------

LAND: 

IMPV: 

TOTL: 

PREF: 

CURT: 

DATE: 

PRIOR PROPOSED 

49,500 

92,540 

142,040 

0 

142,040 

09/08 

49,500 

123,600 

173,100 

0 

173,100 

09/08 

TAXABLE BASIS 

ASSESS: 

ASSESS: 

ASSESS: 

173,100 

162,747 

0 

------------- PHASED IN----------------­

TOTAL .. 

PREF .. . 

CURT .. . 

EXEMPT. 

FM DATE 

CURR 

FCV 

173,100 

0 

173,100 

CURR PRIOR 

ASSESS ASSESS 

173,100 162,747 

0 0 

173,100 162,746 

0 0 

ENTER-INQUIRY2 PAl-PRINT PF4-MENU PF5-QUIT PF7-CROSS REF 



RAlOOlC 

DATE: 06 / 23/2011 

'I'IME : 0 8: 2 6: 3 0 

STANDARD ASSESSMENT INQUIRY (2) 

PROPERTY NO. DIST GROUP 

12 19 027980 12 3-0 

LOT .... 

BLOCK .. 

SECTION . . 

PLAT .. 

145 BOOK ... . 

FOLIO .. . 

CLASS 

04-00 

---------TRANSFER DATA------ - -

NUMBER ................ . 032688 

DATE ................. 06/30 / 94 

PURCHASE PRICE...... 81,900 

GROUND RENT........... 0 

DEED REF LIBER .. . . . .. . . . 10629 

DEED REF FOLIO ........ . .. 0701 

CONVEYED IND ......... . . ... .. 1 

TOT-PART TRAN IND ........ . . . 

GRANTOR ACCT NO .. 

CRITICAL 

AREAS CODE 

NEW CONST 

YEAR 

CARD 

NO 

07983 

occ. HISTORIC DEL LOAD DATE 

H NO 06 / 15 / 11 

MAP ..... 0104 LOT WIDTH ....... .00 

GRID .... 0013 LOT DEPTH ...... . ,00 

PARCEL .. 0222 LAND AREA .. 4536.000 

YEAR BUILT .. . ..... 

-----------EXEMPT DATA----------- -

STATUS ................ . ....... . 

CLASS CODE ................. . . . 

STATE EXEMPT CODE ...... . ...... 000 

COUNTY EXEMPT CODE ....... . .... 000 

CURR STATE EX ASMT . .. . 

PRIOR STATE EX ASMT .. . 

CURR COUNTY EX ASMT .. . 

PRIOR COUNTY EX.ASMT .. 

-- --- - STRUCTURE -- -- -

CODE SQ. FEET 

1124 

0 

0 

0 

0 

49 

ENTER-INQUIRY3 PAl - PRINT PF2-INQUIRY1 PF4.- MENU PF5 - QUIT PF7-CROSS REF 

s 



DATE: 06/23/2011 

'TIME: 08:26:37 

STANDARD ASSESSMENT INQUIRY (3) 

PROPERTY NO. DIST GROUP CLASS 

12 19 027980 12 3-0 04-00 

----------STATE----------­

REC CREATE DATE .. 06/15/11 

DELETE CODE ...... T 

DATE DELETED ..... 

LAST FM DATE ..... 

LAST FM TYPE ..... 

PREV FM DATE ..... 

PREV FM TYPE ..... 

---------COUNTY--------­

LAST LOAD DATE ... 06/15/11 

PRIOR LOAD DATE .. 04/20/11 

STATE TAXABLE ASSESS 

ASSESS: 173,100 

ASSESS: 

ASSESS: 

162,747 

0 

OCC. HISTORIC 

H NO 

GEO CODE 

82 

N/A 

NO 

RAlOOlD 

DEL LOAD DATE 

06/15/11 

LAND-USE 

R 

ENTER-INQUIRYl PAl-PRINT PF2-INQUIRY2 PF4-MENU PF5-QUIT PF7-CROSS REF 



( 

,; Report Criteria: 

I .. 
Department of Permits, 

Approvals & Inspections 
Complaint Report 

Employee(s): EEOOOOOOO to EE9999999 
Scheduled Date(s): 5/18/2011 to 5/18/2011 
PE Range: 8101 to 8106 

Record ID AS/400 Case Assigned To Assigned Date Scheduled Time Received By Received Date Status 
C00080749 Tim Kidd 05/18/2011 Karen Hopkins 07/09/2010 Open - Normal 

Hearing Date ADC Grid 
45A5 

Complaint Description: MAJOR RENOVATION-ADDING 2ND FL. W/0 PERMITS 
SEE LETTER 
07/20/10 - 2ND COMPLAINANT-JIM _@_GMAJL.COM 

Facility: Owner : 

FA0018873 
PDM 1219027980 
68 DEL RIO RD 

DELLINGER GARY W DELLINGER MICHELLE L 
68 DEL RIO RD 
BALTIMORE MD 21222 

DALK, MD, 21222 

ily Activity Details 
· Serial Number Inspector Activity Date Service Result 

Complainant: 

ANONYMOUS LETIER 

DA0100406 Tim Kidd 04/27/2011 REINSPECTJON NOT IN COMPLIANCE 

Inspector Notes: 4/27/11 WILL EXTEND SO PAPERS FOR VARIANCE CAN BE TURNED IN TO ZONING OFFICE. P/U 5/18/11 T.KJDD/NS*** 

Violatidn Details 

Action 

MONITOR 

Violation Record JD: JV005197 4 Comply By: 05/18/2011 Complied On: Status: NOT IN COMPLIANCE 
Program Category/Section Source: Building lnspection/JBC 

Correction Text: 
Violation Text: 
Violation Comment: 

Serial Number Inspector Activity Date 

Violation Description IBC Violation 

Service Result Action 

DA0098985 Tim Kidd 04/20/2011 REINSPECTJON NOT IN COMPLIANCE MONITOR 
Inspector Notes: 04/19/11 TALKED TO HOME OWNER WHO INFORMED SHE WOULD BE HERE IN TOWSON TO START. VARIANCE FOR GARAGE ON SIDE OF HOME. WILL REOPEN CASE. 

FOLLOW UP IN 1 WK. P/U 04/26/11 . T.KJDD/KH. 

Violation Details 

Violation Record ID: IV0051259 Comply By: 05/18/2011 Complied On: Status: NOT IN COMPLIANCE 
Program Category/Section Source: Building lnspection/lBC 

Correction Text: 
Violation Text: 
Violation Comment: 

Serial Number Inspector Activity Date 

Violation Description IBC Violation 

Service Result Action 

DA0093560 . Gary Hucik 03/01/2011 REINSPECTION IN COMPLIANCE CLOSE CASE 
Inspector Notes: 3/1/11 INSPECTIONS ARE TAKING PLACE. CORRECTIONS ARE BEING MADE. WILL PURSUE THROUGH PERMIT PROCESS. CASE CLOSED. G.HUCIK/NS*** 

Violation Details - No Data 
Serial Number Inspector Activity Date Service Result 

DA0086937 Gary Hucik 11/26/2010 REINSPECTJON NOT IN COMPLIANCE 
Inspector Notes: 11/26/10 EXT. TO ALLOW FOR OWNER TO ALLOW INSPECTIONS. P/U 12/15/10. G.HUCIK/KH. 

Violation Details - No Data 

Action 

MONITOR 

De~ife Env1i,1on Report#: 5002 Page 13 of 23 May 18, 2011 2:89:42 pm · 



( 

: 
Report Criteria: 

. r 

Department of Permits, 
Approvals & Inspections 

Complaint Report 

Employee(s): EEOOOOOOO to EE9999999 
Scheduled Date(s): 5/18/2011 to 5/18/2011 
PE Range: 8101 to 8106 

v 

Serial Number Inspector Activity Date Service Result 

DA0086113 Gary Hucik 11/16/2010 REINSPECTION NOT IN COMPLIANCE 
Inspector Notes: 11/16/10 PERMITS OBTAINED. ALLOW OWNER TIME TO ALLOW FOR INSPECTIONS. P/U 11/24/10. G.HUCIK/KH. 

Violation Details - No Data 

Serial Number Inspector Activity Date Service Result 

DA0083106 Gary Hucik 10/18/2010 REINSPECTION NOT IN COMPLIANCE 

Inspector Notes: 10/18/10 INSPECTION MADE ON FOOTERS. EXTENDING CASE UNTIL 11/10/10. G.HUCIK/KH. 

Violation Details - No Data 

ial Number Inspector Activity Date Service Result 

Action 

MONITOR 

Action 

MONITOR 

Action 

OA0079326 Gary Hucik 09/17/2010 IN-OFFICE ADMINISTRATIVE WORK FACT FINDING MONITOR 

Inspector Notes: 09/17/10 WORK IS UNDER CONSTRUCTION. PERMIT# 8743138 FOR RAZING GARAGE, PERMIT# 8743139 FOR REMOVING & REPLACING REAR ADDITION, PERMIT# 8744188 
FOR 2ND FLR. ADDITION. THERE IS NO PERMIT FOR GARAGE. A VARIANCE WILL BE REQ'D IF GARAGE CONSTRUCTION IS PURSUED. P/U 10/14/10. G.HUCIK/KH. 

Violation Details - No Data 

Serial Number Inspector Activity Date Service Result 

DA0076334 Karen Hopkins 08/30/2010 REINSPECTION FACT FINDING 

Action 

MONITOR 
Inspector Notes: 08/27/10 MONITOR PROPERTY. P/U 09/27/10. G.HUCIK/KH. 

Violation Details 

Violation Record ID: IV0041157 Comply By: 12/15/201 O 
·Program Category/Section Source: Building lnspection/lBC 

Correction Text: 
Violation Text: 
Violation Comment: 

Inspector Activity Date Service 

Complied On: 03/01/2011 Status: NOT IN COMPLIANCE 
Violation Description IBC Violation 

Result Action 

0074635 Karen Hopkins 08/17/2010 REINSPECTION FACT FINDING MONITOR 

nspector Notes: 08/j6/10 CONTRACTOR HAS OBTAINED PERMIT APPLICATIONS FOR 2ND FLOOR ADD. & 1ST FLOOR ADD. A 2ND NOTICE HAS BEEN ISSUED FOR ATTACHED GAR. A 
VARIANCE IS REQ'D. TO ALLOW A 2' SET BACK. P/U 09/15/10. G.HUCIK/KH. 

Violation Details 

Violation Record ID: IV0040336 Comply By: 09/15/2010 
Program Category/Section Source: Building lnspection/lBC 

Correction Text: 
Violation Text: 
Violation Comment: 

Serial Number Inspector Activity Date 

Complied On: 09/17/2010 Status: NOT IN COMPLIANCE 
Violation Description IBC Violation 

Service Result Action 

DA0072351 Gary Hucik 07/27/2010 REINSPECTION NOT IN COMPLIANCE NO ACTION TAKEN 
Inspector Notes: 7/27/10 MADE A WALK THROUGH OF PROPERTY OWNER NEEDS TO OBTAIN A PERMIT FOR FRONT PORCH, 2ND FLOOR ADDITION, 1ST FLOOR ADDITION AND ATTACHED 

GARAGE. P/U 8/26/10 G.HUCIK/RW 

Violation Details 

Dt:icade Env.ision Report#: 5002 Page 14 of 23 May 18, 2011 2:69:42 pm , 



( 

Department of Permits, 
Approvals & Inspections 

Complaint Report 

Report Criteria: 
Employee(s): EEOOOOOOO to EE9999999 
Scheduled Date(s): 5/18/2011 to 5/18/2011 
PE Range: 8101 to 8106 

Violation Record ID: IV0038971 Comply By: 08/26/2010 Complied On: 09/09/2010 Status: NOT IN COMPLIANCE 
Program Category/Section Source: Building lnspection/lBC 

Correction Text: 
Violation Text: 
Violation Comment: WALK THROUGH. P/U 8/26/10 G.HUCIK 

Serial Number Inspector Activity Date 

Violation Description IBC Violation 

Service Result Action 

DA0069604 Karen Hopkins 07/13/2010 INITIAL INSPECTION NOT IN COMPLIANCE CORRECTION NOTICE ISSUED 

Inspector Notes: 07/12/10 INSPECTED PROP. A NOTICE ISSUED TO STOP ALL WORK 7 OBTAIN A VALID PERMIT FOR FRONT PORCH ROOF, 2ND FL. ADD., REAR ADD. & ATIACHED GAR. P/U 
07/23/10. G.HUCIK/KH. 

Violation Details 

Violation Record ID: IV0037716 Comply By: 07/23/2010 
Program Category/Section Source: Building lnspection/lBC 

Correction Text: 
Violation Text: 
Violation Comment: 

Comment Details - No Comments 

Lien Information - None 

I Mileage: I 

Complied On: 09/09/2010 Status: NOT IN COMPLIANCE 
Violation Description IBC Violation 

Decade Envision Report#: 5002 Page 15 of 23 May 1 ~201.1~2:59:42 pm 



Haltim9""--,,County 

part. , of Permits and 

evelopment Management 

Code Inspections and Enforcement 

County Offi uildi~ ~ 
! · 11 LWest G e ,-......:nue , '1 :ffi. 

Towson, MD21204 /.....-'- ~~--r . -OFFICE HOURS_ 7:30-am - 3:30-pm 
f>l~ing lrispectiom 410-887-3620 

BlJi!dinglnspection: 410-887-3953 Electiical ~tion: 410-887-3960 

BALTIMO.lffi COUNTY UNIFORM ~ODE ENFORCEt.ffiNT-CQRRECDON NOT.ICE . 

I c~ ·~ 4 ~<? I lfu>perty ~ . ., 1 11 Zonin 
~-~-R,,l""---".L_'----L·~~:/-----' Ma" L?'i:~ o J . g:, I 

: ' ~' ~~, ~~~~~ 3 
Violation .:2s / .:Z. ,:2, ~ 
Location: I 2iJ..~ ,()-4;_ Md v-. I 

DID UNLAWFULLY VIOLATE THE FOLLO"WING BALTIMORE COUNTY LAWS: 

I 

YOU ARE HEREBY ORDERED TO CORRECT THESE VIOLATIQN(S) ON OR BEFORE: 

_ lo~ OR BEFORE: I .... ln_ATE_i_ss_UED_: _________ ----J 

FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THE DEADLINE .STATED IS A MISDEMEANOR A CONVICTION FOR 
EACH VIOLATION SUBJECTS YOU TO POTENTIAL FINES OF $200, $500, OR $1000 PER DAY, PER 
VIOLATION, DEPENDING ON VIOLATION, OR 90 DAYS IN JAIL, OR BOTH. 

IPrintName 

INSPECTOR: 

STOP WORK NOTICE 

PURSUANT TO INSPECTIO OE THE FOREGOING VIO , YOU SHALL CEASE ALL WORK 
UNTIL THE VIOLATIONS ARE CO AND/OR PROPER ~ERMTS OBTAINED. WORK CAN 

RESUME WITH THE APPROVAL OF THE DMSION OF CODE INSPECTIONS AND ENFORCEMENT. 

THESE CONDITIONS MUST BE CORRECTED NO LATER THAN: 

IONORBEFO$ ./(). // 

Rev. 7/09 AGENCY 

.. . ' 







07/09/2010 08 : 47 FAX 410742208 COUNTRY INN SALISBURY 
• • '<' 

To whom it may concern, 
There is a house that is under 

major renovations, it started which looked like a large 
addition onto the back of the structure. They are now 
continuing with taking off the second floor roof and 
building up with walls. I ride by this location numerous 
time and I have never seen a permit posted. I was concern 
if there was a permit issued for this work besides being 
hideous looking it does not look like it is being constructed 
properly and safe. It is located at 68 Del Rio Road in the 
Dundalk area of 21222. I am sorry for the inconvenence 
but thanks for looking into the matter. 

Thanks, 
Concerned Citizen 

~ 002/002 



>M Enforce - Web-Code Enforcement'- plaint 

~-----------------------------.....;\._;-----..... ---------------------a~----------------------------
From: <jim@gmail.com> 

To: <pdmenforce@baltimorecountymd.gov> 

Date: 7/19/2010 10:35 AM 

Subject: Web-Code Enforcement Complaint 

Results of Form Submission 

Web-Code Enforcement Complaint 

Label Value 

Location 68 del rio 

Location Zip Code 21222 

Description of 2nd story being added and garage being built right on my fence line. No 
Problem permits or zoning notice posted 

Can we contact 
you? 

Email 

Name 

Address 

Zip Code 

Home Phone 
Number 

Work Phone 
Number 

Additional 
Information 

jim@gmail.com 



. (JgE ENFORCEMENT REPO 

oATE:_2_1i_i_; /t) INTAKEBY: __ G.....,fl.,..__ __ cASE#:CQoo Sso)Cf.q INsPEc: ___ _ 

COMPLAINT 
LOCATION: cq /Jc? vCJV 

------------------- ZIPCODE: ____ DIST: __ 

COMPLAINJ\NT 
NAME: ;5 f #I i:< u-l'ff£!.) «C'° rY'} PHONE#: (H) ______ (W). ____ _ 

ADDRESS: ____________ ,,__ _______ __:ZIP CODE: ___ _ 

PROBLEM= a JV)j s~Y n-p:;;/' ~ · (aztf ~ ~~/"r 

IS THIS A RENTAL UNIT? 
IF YES, IS THIS SECTION 8? 
OWNER!fENANT 

YES 
YES 

NO -- --
NO -- --

INFORMATION:. _________________________ _ 

TAXACCOUNT#: ________________ WNING: ______ _ 

INSPECTION: fJ ') £./3 ) 3 1 

REINSPECTION: 

REINSPECTION: 

REINSPECTION: 



Address: 

Violation· 
Location: 

Code Inspections-and Enforcement 
Countv Offi~ Builh 

Of :il 1 .w~ sapea1. .1e. 

Towson;·MD-i1204 

.~ ' DID1UNLAWFULLY VIOLPJE THE FOLLOWING BALTIMORE COUNTY LAWS: ( .. ~- -

STOP WORK NOTICE 

TO ·INSPECTION OF THE FOREGOING VIOLATIONS, YOU sdAr,L CEASE ALL WORK 

UNTIL THE VIOLATIONS ARE CORRECTED AND/OR PROPER PERMTS DBIAINEff WORK CAN 
RESUME WITH THE A:PP"ROVAL OF THE DMSION OF CODE INSPEGUONS AND ENFORCEMENT. 

- . ~ 

THESE CONDITIONS MUST BE CORRECTED NO LATER THAN: 

I ON OR BF,J'ORE: 

Rev. 7/09 AGENCY 



UPDATE I MESSAGE FORM 

Date: '7J \ \~ \ ( O · 

Inspector: C ~ C.: \ l 
Case#: ~,--fG 

Address: (si?:~ · t::E,_ { e_; o 

Comments: Loc0"n::u)o1 V\0--5 6~ prmd ~f,c~ 
-k>, 2rid-£iOcJ( ~(\ a.v& ttJ- . .fta:)r · 

adel,±ton. A SR-UY\,g hoh-c.e i@ has ~ 
~ssv,uQ -fo, ~ · ~ 3~ 
a, v-o..r,:a,,....q 'ts r~u~d2. ./-a a/Loc..J q ;).kxi­

sd /::n_Jc 

Entered into Envision -----
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Vic 
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. ) Jal~ Co\?rtY· 
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. .._ .:.:_,,. ~ ·· £ .::-.:.e. :-... \ 

- ·.··• - . ,... - -.~ --

.... ~_, ~:jf.;~rl~1(iq:it;·-~ :-







. 
p • 

DATE:2-l_f__; (c? INT 

COMPLAINT > _J 
LOCATION:_~,~<j____,QJ.-...J...J,.6~£____,(fi-,,......-t..1'1/L,,L_&i~a_-----------

--------------------- ZIP CODE: ___ ___;DIST: __ _ 

COMPLAINANT d ·r 
NAME: rt ll/pi,, ' PHONE#: (H). ______ (W) ____ _ 

ADDRESS:. ____________ ---cc-----~----ZIP CODE:. ___ _ 

PROBLEM: IYl ttSo(/2 rf?:c?l:tlPdfro x/ - 6' ~t? I /1/? 

~Z7£ ff! L£:ik£ ---- &~ ~:Is 

IS THIS A RENTAL UNIT? 
IF YES, IS THIS SECTION 8? 
OWNER!I'ENANT 

YES _ _ 
YES __ 

NO --
NO __ 

c?i wt:JrL , 

INFORMATION: ___________________________ _ 

TAX ACCOUNT#: _________________ ZONING:. _______ _ 

INSPECTION: 

RE.INSPECTION: 

REINSPECTION: 

RE.INSPECTION: 

• 
,, 

• 



SDAT: Real Property Search 

Ma ry land Department of Assessments and Taxation 
Real Proper ty Data Search (vw3.IA) 
BALTIMORE COUNTY 

Account Identifier: District -12 Account Number - 1219027980 

Owner Information 

Owner Name: Use: DELLINGER GARY W 
DELLINGER MICHELLE L Principal Residence: 

Mailing Address: 68 DELRJORD 
BALTIMORE MD 21222-4850 

Deed Reference: 

Premises Address 
68 DEL RIO RD 
0-0000 

0104 0013 

Special Tax Areas 

0222 

Primary Structure Built 
1949 

T own 
Ad 
Valorem 
Tax Class 

Location & Structure Information 

Subdivision 

0000 

NONE 

E nclosed Area 
1,124 SF 

Legal Description 

68 DEL RJO RD NE 
INVERNESS 

145 

Assessment 
Area 

3 

Propertv Land Area 
4,536 SF 

Stories 
1.500000 

Basement 
YES 

~ Exterior 
STANDARD UNIT ASBESTOS SHINGLE 

Base Value 

Land 49,500 
Improvements: 92,540 
Total: 142,040 
Preferential Land: 0 

SELLERS GERTRUDE H 

ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED 

Partial Exempt Assessments 
County 
State 
Municipal 

Value 
As Of 
01/01 /2009 
49,500 
123,600 
173,100 

Value Information 

Phase-in Assessments 
As Of As Of 
07/01/2010 07/01 /2011 

162,747 173 ,100 
0 

Transfer Information 

Date: 
Deed 1: 

Date: 
Deed 1: 

Date: 
Deed 1: 

Exemption Information 

06/30/1994 
/10629/ 00701 

07/01/2011 

Page 1 of 1 

Go Back 
View Map 

New Search 
GroundRent 
Redemption 
GroundRent 
Registration 

RESIDENTIAL 

YES 
1) /1 0629/ 00701 
2) 

Plat No: 

Plat 
Ref: 

0013/ 
0027 

County Use 
04 

Price: 
Deed2: 

Price: 
Deed2: 

Price: 
Deed2: 

$81 ,900 

07/01/2012 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

Tax Exempt: 
Exempt Class: 

Special Tax Recapture: 
*NONE* 

http://sdatcert3 .resiusa.org/rp _rewrite/details.aspx?County=04&SearchType=STREET &Ac... 7/8/2011 
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Pt. Bk. 19, Folio 96 
1202000216 

Lot# 139 
1212074920 

Lot# 141 Lot# 60 

1202060360 

Lot# 61 

Lot# 68 

• • 

Pt. Bk. 13. Folio 27 
1206000240 

~Oll-O~-A 



p;!~R~QAo!~~~M;~~l\~;T~~cr FOR s;~~~~~ s~~~!!~?o: .91~:,~~,~~"'~":!~ING 
SUBDIVISION NAME x ·o_~e_y-_rif. '!i_z, ____ }:~ *"'' e' E {'JO i 
PLAT BOOK # f ::, FOLIO# J.7 LOT# /Lf 'J" SE:CTION # PETITIONER'S 

OWNER fJ°"rV t.-.J, 1t: (") ,'c.he !le-~-· ~)€ \th()<R_r __ _ EXHIBIT NO. I 

UJf \t.f <o 

~ 00 
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+ c:cn~\oN CAs-E: 
No ·· -oo 80 ·74q -

, .... , _ sfcP woe!< 
f _;,- £ R..1>~ ~r _----- --; 

SCALE OF DRAWING: 1" = _dQ_' 

\ \' 
\ )., 

{)A~jt:"~h· 
fh t / f' ' ( 
" 

~ 
VICINITY M/\P 

SCALE : 1" ~ 1000' 

LOCATION INFORMATION 
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1
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